

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC97165**

**JEREME J. ROESING,
Appellant,**

v.

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
STATE OF MISSOURI,
Appellee.**

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Honorable Robert Trout, Associate Circuit Judge
Associate Circuit Case No. 1616-CV10573

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSOURI**

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
906 Olive Street, #1130
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 652-3114 telephone
(314) 652-3112 facsimile

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
406 W. 34th Street, #420
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 470-9938 telephone

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The plain, ordinary meaning of Section 577.041 is to convey a right to speak
privately with counsel. 8

 II. Alternatively, the Court should construe Section 577.041 to include a right to
speak privately to counsel in order to avoid an absurd outcome. 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. Ohio Pac. Express,
819 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 8

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.,
821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 14

Denius v. Dunlap,
209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Frye v. Levy,
440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 10

Hunt v. Blackburn,
128 U.S. 464 (1888)..... 10

Kilpatrick v. Dir. of Revenue,
756 S.W.2d 214 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) 13

Lewis v. Gibbons,
80 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 13

Lucas Subway MidMo, Inc. v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.,
524 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 8

McNeil v. Wisconsin,
501 U.S. 171 (1991)..... 14

Metro Auto Auction v. Dir. of Revenue,
707 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. banc 1986)..... 8

Murray v. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n,
37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 14

In re Page,
257 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1953)..... 9

Reichert v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,
217 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 14

<i>Roesing v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 2018 WL 1276969 (Mo. App. W.D. Mar. 13, 2018).....	12, 13
<i>S. Metro. Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit</i> , 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2000).....	10
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 574 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1978).....	10
<i>State v. Milliman</i> , 802 N.W.2d 776 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	9
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	9
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	14
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. DiDomenico</i> , 78 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Rimell</i> , 21 F.3d 281 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	10
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	11
Statutes	
RSMo. § 40.050.....	16
RSMo. § 190.165.....	16

RSMo. § 211.059..... 16

RSMo. § 484.020..... 8

RSMo. § 544.170..... 15

RSMo. § 575.320..... 17

RSMo. § 577.041*passim*

RSMo. § 600.048..... 15

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 4-1.6..... 9

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 31.01 13, 15

Other Authorities

Investigation of the St. Louis County Family Court, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE,
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2015/07/31/
stlouis_findings_7-31-15.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2015/07/31/stlouis_findings_7-31-15.pdf) 17
